

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 2016 -**

A By-law of the Corporation of the City of Barrie to repeal Bylaw 83-92, a By-law to enter into an agreement with Kolmar of Canada Limited (now CSR Cosmetics) for the discharge and acceptance of overstrength wastewater to the City of Barrie sanitary sewer.

**WHEREAS** Section 8 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 ("the *Municipal Act*, 2001"), provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on municipalities to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 9 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 10 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters within the spheres of jurisdiction set out therein;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 286(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that a municipality shall appoint a treasurer who is responsible for handling all of the financial affairs of the municipality on behalf of and in the manner directed by the council of the municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** by motion 16-G-191 the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie deems it expedient to repeal By-law 83-92 a by-law to enter into an agreement with Kolmar of Canada Limited (now CSR Cosmetics) for the discharge and acceptance of overstrength waste subject to a surcharge representative of the cost treatment.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** By-law 83-92 be repealed.
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect upon the day of passing thereof.

**READ** a first and second time this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

**READ** a third time and finally passed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BARRIE
MAYOR – J.R. LEHMAN
CITY CLERK – DAWN A. MCALPINE